General Description
The MAX15006/MAX15007 ultra-low quiescent-current
linear regulators are ideal for use in automotive and bat-
tery-operated systems. These devices operate from an
input voltage of 4V to 40V, deliver up to 50mA of output
current, and consume only 10μA of quiescent current at
no load. The internal p-channel pass device keeps the
quiescent current low even at full load. The MAX15007

or visit Maxim’s website at www.maxim-ic.com.
Pin Configurations continued at end of data sheet.
Ordering Information
Ordering Information continued at end of data sheet.
+Denotes a lead(Pb)-free/RoHS-compliant package.
*EP = Exposed pad.
/V denotes an automotive qualified part.
PART TEMP RANGE
PIN-
PACKAGE
TOP
MARK
MAX15006AASA+ -40°C to +125°C 8 SO-EP* —
MAX15006AATT+ -40°C to +125°C 6 TDFN-EP* APE
MAX15006AATT/V+ -40°C to +125°C 6 TDFN-EP* AUR
MAX15006BASA+ -40°C to +125°C 8 SO-EP* —
M
A
X
1
5
0
0
6
/M
A
X
1
5
0
0
7
40V, Ultra-Low Quiescent-Current
Linear Regulators in 6-Pin TDFN/8-Pin SO
2 _______________________________________________________________________________________
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS
(VIN = 14V, IOUT = 1mA, CIN = 0.1μF, COUT = 2.2μF, TA = TJ = -40°C to +125°C, unless otherwise noted. Typical specifications are at
TA = +25°C.) (Note 2)
Stresses beyond those listed under “Absolute Maximum Ratings” may cause permanent damage to the device. These are stress ratings only, and functional
operation of the device at these or any other conditions beyond those indicated in the operational sections of the specifications is not implied. Exposure to
absolute maximum rating conditions for extended periods may affect device reliability.
Note 1: Package thermal resistances were obtained using the method described in JEDEC specification JESD51-7, using a four-
layer board. For detailed information on package thermal considerations, refer to  www.maxim-ic.com/thermal-tutorial.
IN to GND...............................................................-0.3V to +45V
EN to GND..............................................................-0.3V to +45V
OUT, FB to GND.....................................................-0.3V to +12V
OUT Short-Circuit Duration ........................................Continuous
Maximum Current Into Any Pin (except IN and OUT) ......±50mA
Continuous Power Dissipation (TA = +70°C)
TDFN (derate 23.8mW/°C above +70°C)........................1904mW
SO (derate 23.3mW/°C above +70°C)..........................1860mW
Operating Temperature Range .........................-40°C to +125°C
Junction Temperature ......................................................+150°C
Storage Temperature Range .............................-65°C to +150°C
Lead Temperature (soldering, 10s) .................................+300°C
Soldering Temperature (reflow) .......................................+260°C
PACKAGE THERMAL CHARACTERISTICS (Note 1)
TDFN
Junction-to-Ambient Thermal Resistance (θJA) ...........42°C/W
Junction-to-Case Thermal Resistance (θJC) ...............8.5°C/W
SO
Junction-to-Ambient Thermal Resistance (θJA) ...........43°C/W
Junction-to-Case Thermal Resistance (θJC) ..................7°C/W
PARAMETER SYMBOL CONDITIONS MIN TYP MAX UNITS
Input Voltage Range VIN  4  40 V
IOUT = 0A (MAX15006A/B)  10 17
IOUT = 0A (MAX15006C)  8 15
IOUT = 0A (MAX15007A/B)  11 18
IOUT = 0A (MAX15007C)  9 16
IOUT = 100μA
(MAX15006A/B)
 10.5 18
IOUT = 100μA (MAX15006C)  8.5 16

Linear Regulators in 6-Pin TDFN/8-Pin SO
______________________________________________________________________________________ 13
Ordering Information (continued)
+Denotes a lead(Pb)-free/RoHS-compliant package.
*EP = Exposed pad.
/V denotes an automotive qualified part.
PART TEMP RANGE
PIN-
PACKAGE
TOP
MARK
MAX15006BATT+ -40°C to +125°C 6 TDFN-EP* APF
MAX15006BATT/V+ -40°C to +125°C 6 TDFN-EP* AUN
MAX15006CATT+ -40°C to +125°C 6 TDFN-EP* API
MAX15006CATT/V+ -40°C to +125°C 6 TDFN-EP* —
MAX15007AASA+ -40°C to +125°C 8 SO-EP* —
MAX15007AATT+ -40°C to +125°C 6 TDFN-EP* APG
MAX15007BASA+ -40°C to +125°C 8 SO-EP* —
MAX15007BATT+ -40°C to +125°C 6 TDFN-EP* APH
MAX15007CATT+ -40°C to +125°C 6 TDFN-EP* APJ
MAX15007CATT/V+ -40°C to +125°C 6 TDFN-EP* AUU
Chip Information
PROCESS: BiCMOS
Package Information
For the latest package outline information and land patterns,